

Ram Avtar Dutta (deceased through his LRs.)vs. Union of India & Ors.

Execution Petition No.1349 of 2024

30.04.2025

Present:

Ms. Sangeeta Vasudeva, Advocate, for the petitioner/applicant.

Mr. Rajinder Thakur, Central Government Standing Counsel, for respondents No.1 & 2.

Mr. R.K. Gautam, Senior Advocate with Mr. Jai Ram Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No.3 & 5.

Mr. Navlesh Verma, Ms.Sharmila Patial, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents/State.

Mr. Suresh Chandel, Executive Engineer, Karsog Division, District Mandi, present in person.

Reply on behalf of respondents No.3 & 5, stands filed, but it is surprising to note that the same has been filed on the affidavit of SDM, Nurpur, who is not even a party to the instant *lis*. Therefore, aforesaid respondents No.3 & 5, are directed to file reply on the affidavit of either respondent No.3 or respondent No.5 and henceforth, ensure that affidavit in the Court proceedings is filed only by the necessary parties and not other officer.

Further three weeks' time, as prayed for, is granted to file reply on behalf of remaining respondents.

List on 21.05.2025.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge**

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

**April 30, 2025
(reena)**